

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 242 OF 2008

MAYURAKSHI KHANNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROHIT KHANNA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service, stay and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) NO. 42 of 2009

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 30/08/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.

M/S Manoj Swarup & Co.

Ms. Anu Gupta

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions stand disposed of
in terms of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 242 OF 2008

MAYURAKSHI KHANNA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

ROHIT KHANNA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

[WITH TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 42 OF 2009]

ORDER

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 242/2008

Despite service, no one appears for the respondents.

We have heard learned counsel for the

petitioner.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and in the absence of any resistance to the petition, we direct that Criminal Case No. 234 of 2007, titled as "Mayurakshi Khanna Vs. Rohit Khanna & Ors." stated to be pending in the Court of 6th Metropolitan Magistrate, Bangalore City shall stand transferred to the District Courts at Dwarka, Delhi, where some other cases between the same parties are also stated to be pending. On receipt of the case records, the learned Sessions Judge shall assign the case to an appropriate Court.

...2/-

:2:

The transfer petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 42/2009

Despite service, no one appears for the respondent.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the absence of any resistance to the petition, we order transfer of M.C. No. 95 of 2008, titled as "Rohit Khanna Vs. Mayurakshi Bhagat Khanna" from the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore to the District Courts at Dwarka, Delhi. On receipt of the case records, the learned Sessions Judge shall assign the case to an appropriate Court.

The transfer petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

....., J.
(D.K. JAIN)

....., J.

(H.L. DATTU)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 30, 2010